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October 20, 2025 

The Honorable William Ferguson 
President of the Senate 
H-107 State House
Annapolis MD 21401-1991

The Honorable Adrienne Jones 
Speaker of the House 
H-101 State House
Annapolis MD 21401-1991

Dear President Ferguson and Speaker Jones: 

Section 3-503(c) of the State Finance and Procurement Article requires the Secretary of the 
Department of Budget and Management to provide an annual report to the General Assembly that includes, 
in detail, the text of any regulations that have been adopted under Title 3, Subtitle 5 of this Article which 
governs the operation and maintenance of the State fleet of motor vehicles.  The language also requires a 
statement of any problems involved in ensuring compliance with the authorizing statute.  I am herewith 
reporting that no regulations have been adopted under Title 3, Subtitle 5 of this Article, and there have 
been no problems ensuring compliance with this subtitle during FY 2025. 

If you have any questions about this report feel free to contact me, or your staff may contact Joseph 
C. Consoli, Director, State Fleet and Travel Services, at 410-260-7195 or joseph.consoli@maryland.gov.

Sincerely, 

Marc Nicole 
Acting Secretary 

cc:  Joseph C. Consoli, Director, State Fleet and Travel Services 

http://dbm.maryland.gov/


ATTACHMENT A
 ALL ACTIVE VEHICLES BY AGENCY- 10/01/2025
Agency Gas Vehicles Flex Fuel CNG Hybrid PlugIn Hybrid Electric Diesel 
Alcohol Tabacco Commission 5 7 0 0 0 0 0
Assessments & Taxation 3 0 0 0 0 3 0
Attorney General 11 0 0 1 0 0 0
Clifton T. Perkins 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Comptrollers Office   16 11 1 7 2 0
Crownsville Hospital Center 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Department of Agriculture 52 196 0 1 4 1 0
Department of Budget Management 2 1 0 0 1 1 0
Department of Commerce 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEMA Dept of Emergency Management Admin 9 0 0 0 0 0
Department of General Services 27 2 0 6 0 6 0
Department of Information Technology 2 1 0 0 0 1 0
Department of Natural Resources ALL 316 227 0 2 1 17 0
Department of Veterans Affairs 6 1 0 0 0 0 0
Dept of Education 37 4 0 1 3 0 0
Dept. of Education Inspector General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dept of Housing Community Development 18 1 0 1 1 4 0
Dept of Juvenile Justice 91 85 0 4 8 16 0
Dept of Public Safety Correctional Services 419 262 3 15 1 35 1
Dept. of Human Services Headquarters 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dept. of Labor License  & Regulation 24 7 1 0 2 0
DHR-Dept Social Services All 246 44 2 5 23 23 0
Eastern Shore Hospital Center 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Energy Administration 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Executive Department 1 1 3 0 2 0
Governor Office of CPYVS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Holly Center 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IAC School Construction 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
MAAC 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
MDH STUI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Maryland State Archives 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
Mass Transit Administration 17 72 0 8 0 11 0
MD Aviation Administration 23 35 0 1 0 0 0
MD Cannabis Administration 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
MD Department of the Environment 33 79 1 7 6 10 0
MD Insurance Administration 3 1 0 0 0 0 0
MD Port Administration 6 71 0 0 0 3 0
MD School for the Deaf 15 2 1 0 0 0 0
MD State Lottery 28 1 0 1 0 0 0
MD State Retirement 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
MD Transportation Authority 32 291 5 1 3 0
MDH - Health Department -All 484 87 8 50 4 30 0
MDH Deer's Head Hospital Center 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Agency Gas Vehicles Flex Fuel CNG Hybrid PlugIn Hybrid Electric Diesel 
MDH Thomas B. Finan Hospital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
MDH Western Maryland Hospital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
MDOT Headquarters 2 2 5 1 2
MIEMSS 2 7 0 0 0 0 0



Military Department 11 11 0 1 0 4 0
Motor Vehicles Administration 68 11 0 2 0 14 0
OOCC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Office of Administrative Hearings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Office of Aging 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Office of Servies and Civic Innovation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Office of Planning 15 1 1 2 0 0 0
Potomac Center 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Public Defender 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
Public Service Commission 4 4 0 0 0 2 0
Public Television 1 2 0 0 0 1 0
RICA - Rockville 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RICA Baltimore 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rosewood Hospital Center 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Service Civic Innovation 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spring Grove Hospital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Springfield Hospital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
State Board of Elections 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
State Highway Administration 280 503 29 5 0 2 0
State Prosecutor 2 2 0 0 0 0 0
State Treasurer Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Worker Compensation Commission 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTALS 2316 2047 45 256 61 195 1
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